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Christie’s London  
03 November 2020 
Important Chinese Art   
Lots: 212. Low Estimate: £4.9m 

Photographs © Christie’s.   

After the postponement of the May sales, 
London auction houses host an interesting series 
of Chinese auctions for Asian Art in London.  

After holding Chinese sales in London for what must be more 
than a century, Christie’s will hold their last various owner sale 
on Tuesday 3 November before they transfer to Paris next 
year.   

The sale gets under way with 12 lots from a Princely 
Collection, from the late Sheikh Saud Althani who passed 
away in November 2014.  Althani was one of the most 
significant collectors and starting collecting around 1997 and 
acquired many pieces in varied collecting categories for 
himself, as well as for the museums in Qatar.  

Christie’s New York had successfully held the sale of his gold 
and silver last September and one of the two top highlight 
lots in this sale is lot 7, the Western Han dynasty yellow jade 
belt hook, daigou. This was last offered by Christie’s London 
in November 2008 where it sold for £825,250, which was one 
of the highest results for a Han jade at the time. The estimate 
this time is placed at a sensible level at £600,000-800,000.   

The second highlight is lot 12, the rare and magnificent pair 
of Eastern Zhou dynasty gold and silver-inlaid bronze chariot 
fittings. The quality of the casting and inlay is of the first order 
and they have a pedigree provenance having originally been 
sold by C.T. Loo to the Comtesse de Behague (1870-193) and 
then the Marquis de Ganay (1861-1948), Paris. They were also 
owned by Stephen Junkunc III and were purchased by Althani 
from Eskenazi Ltd in 2000.  

The early part of the sale also features lot 23, a monumental 
pair of Ming dynasty marble lions, which were acquired in 
China in the 1920s by British diplomat, Sir Basil Cochrane 
Newton.  

Lot 23. A monumental pair of marble Buddhist lions, 
Ming dynasty, 127.5cm high. Estimate 
£40,000-60,000. 

Lot 12. A rare and magnificent pair of gold and silver-
inlaid bronze chariot fittings, Eastern Zhou dynasty, 
26cm long. Estimate £600,000-1,000,000. 

Lot 7. An exceptionally rare and important yellow 
jade belt hook, daigou, 9.2cm long. Estimate 
£600,000-800,000. 



Another significant highlight of the sale is a group of twelve 
cloisonné enamel pieces from a European collection which 
were acquired prior to 1989. The most significant lot of the 
group is lot 82 the large Ming dynasty, 17th century  
Tibetan-style cloisonné enamel ewer and cover, duomuhu.  
This vertically oriented ewer features three horizontal 
registers, each decorated with two different coloured lively 
dragons which writhe over breaking waves. There are eight 
dragons in total with one on the slightly domed cover and 
the another to the front of the ruyi-shaped panel above the 
spout.  

Another highlight lot from this group is lot 77, the rare Ming 
15th-16th century cloisonné enamel and gilt-bronze tripod 
censer. The body is dramatically enamelled with large multi-
coloured lotus, borne on pale blue leafy scrolls on a dark 
blue ground. The mythical animal handles and three 
elephant head feet act as a successful counterpoint to the 
enamelled surface of the body.  

A personal pick of the imperial Qing mark and period 
porcelain is lot 35, the pair of Kangxi mark and period wucai 
‘dragon and phoenix’ bowls. Kangxi wucai dragon and 
phoenix bowls are rare in this smaller size and in this shape, 
with their more U-shaped bodies and flared rims than the 
more rounder, larger format ones. They were originally 
purchased from Sotheby’s on 30th of January 1962.  

Lot 35. A rare pair of wucai ‘dragon and phoenix’ bowls, 
Kangxi six-character marks and of the period, 10.4cm 
diameter. Estimate £20,000-40,000. 

Lot 77. A rare cloisonné enamel and gilt-bronze tripod 
censer with elephant feet, Ming dynasty, 15th-16th 
century, 22.7cm wide. £10,000-15,000. 

Lot 82. A large Tibetan-style cloisonné enamel ewer 
and cover, duomuhu, Ming dynasty, 17th century, 
62cm high. Estimate £60,000-80,000. 

Lot 77. Jingtai mark to the base of the cloisonné 
enamel and gilt-bronze censer , Ming dynasty., 15th/
16th century. 



Sotheby’s London  
4 November 2020 
Imperial Porcelain,  
A Chinese Collection 
Lots: 45. Low Estimate: £2.17m 
Important Chinese Art   
Lots: 270. Low Estimate: £4.06m 
Total Lots: 315 Total Low Estimate: £6.23m 
Photographs © Sotheby’s.   

Sotheby’s have the biggest offering of Chinese art of the 
London sales this season with a total of 315 lots and a low 
estimate of £6.23m.  

They will be holding their second offering of Imperial 
Porcelain - A Chinese Collection with a select group of 45 
lots of imperial porcelain, most of which are primarily from 
the Qing dynasty.   

One of the significant highlights in the early part of this 
sale is lot 8, the striking small and rare Qianlong seal mark 
and period flambé-glazed moonflask. Despite it being 
quite diminutive in size, being just over 15cm high, it has a 
very striking and pleasing rich purple glaze with lavender 
streaks.  Adding to this flasks appeal is its provenance and 
rarity in that it was originally in the collection of the 
renowned Shanghai and Hong Kong collector J.M. Hu and 
it is believed that no other examples of this type have 
been published.  

Another highlight of the sale is lot 12, the rare Yongzheng 
mark and period doucai ‘dragon medallion’ jar. It is 
painted to the exterior with five ‘dragon’ medallions, each 
depicting a different colour dragon, which are framed by a 
stylized lotus and ruyi. The addition of iron-red acts as a 
unifying element of the design, where it picks out flame 
and floral scrolls, as well as part of the Buddhist emblems.  

The most expensive lot of the sale is lot 14, the very rare  
Yongzheng mark and period celadon-glazed conjoined 
vase. Conjoined vases were first made in the Yongzheng 
period around 1726 and were no doubt extremely difficult 
to fire successfully. Each vase on this example is perfectly 
potted and covered in a consistent pale celadon glaze. 
This vase was purchased by the collector from Sotheby’s 
Hong Kong on the 1st of November 1994.  

Lot 8. A rare small flambé-glazed moonflask, 
Qianlong seal mark and period, 15.3cm high. 
Estimate £80,000-120,000.

Lot 14. A very rare celadon-glazed conjoined vase, 
Yongzheng mark and period, 24cm high.  
Estimate £250,000-350,000.

Lot 12 A rare doucai ‘dragon medallion’ jar, 
Yongzheng mark and period, 18.5cm high. 
Estimate £150,000-200,000. 



The 270 lot various owner sale of Important Chinese 
Art that follows will get under way with the second part 
of the European collection of Chinese furniture, the 
first part of which was offered in November 2015. This 
offering consists of 63 lots with a low estimate of 
£560,000 and is divided into two sections in the sale.  

A highlight of the first group of 21 lots is lot 107, the 
magnificent pair of large late Ming dynasty huanghuali 
continuous yokeback armchairs, nanguanmaoyi. 
Nanguanmaoyi or ‘southern official hat chairs', were 
very popular in the late Ming dynasty and feature an  
unbroken line from the uprights of the backs through 
 the arms to the legs.  

Of the lots of Qing porcelain, lot 190, the Yongzheng mark and  
period blue and white ‘floral’ vase is particularly notable and is 
illustrated on the front cover of the catalogue. The compressed 
globular shape is quite typical of the Yongzheng period but it is 
rare to be painted in this dense blue and white design of lotus, 
peony and chrysanthemum blooms. Only one related example of 
similar size and design exists from the Grandidier collection in the 
Musée Guimet in Paris.  

The most significant lot of Qing porcelain in the sale is 
lot 197, the magnificent and very large Yongzheng mark 
and period  famille rose ‘dragon’ dish, offered by a 
European noble family. The centre of the dish is brightly 
enamelled with a pink and green dragon writhing 
around a central shou character amongst cloud scrolls. 
There are eight cranes to the well and ten bats above 
turquoise waves to the exterior. Its large size, overall 
good condition and noble provenance will no doubt 
create a great deal of interest on the day of the sale.  

The sale also features 32 lots of Tang sancai ceramics 
from the Sze Yuan Tang Collection of the late Susan 
Chen. With a low estimate of £394,800, one of the 
standout lots of this group is lot 234, the extremely rare 
Tang dynasty blue, straw and amber-glazed buffalo. It is 
particularly finely modelled and is rare in its reclining 
pose and being covered in a deep dark blue glaze.  

Lot 107. A magnificent pair of large huanghuali continuous yokeback armchairs, nanguanmaoyi, late Ming 
dynasty. Estimate £200,000-300,000. 
Lot 190. A very rare blue and white ‘floral’ vase, Yongzheng mark and period, 20cm high.  
Estimate £150,000-200,000. 

Lot 197. A magnificent and very large famille rose ‘dragon’ dish, Yongzheng mark and period, 52.5cm 
diameter. Estimate £260,000-360,000. 

Lot 234. An extremely rare blue, straw and amber-glazed buffalo, Tang dynasty, 19.3cm long.  
Estimate £80,000-120,000.  



Bonhams London  
5 November 2020 
Fine Chinese Art   
Lots: 256. Low Estimate: $2.78m 

Photographs ©Bonhams.   

  
The last major sale of the week will be Bonhams Fine 
Chinese Art, which will be held on Thursday 5 November.  

A particularly notable lot from the early ceramics is lot 14, 
the Tang dynasty ochre glazed parrot cup. This is of a 
particularly rare form in which the cup incorporates the 
body of a bird, with the exterior formed of the wings and 
the interior its body and legs. The carving is particularly 
fine on this piece and the glaze darkens in its deeper 
recesses. 

Of the monochrome Qing imperial ceramics there are two 
clear favourites, the first is lot 27, the Qianlong seal mark 
and period flambé-glazed bottle vase. This vase is quite 
rare in its smaller than usual size and the flambé glaze is 
particularly successful.  

The second is late 29, the rare Qianlong seal mark and 
period white glazed ‘cut through’ ‘lotus’ bowl. The pierced 
work to the side of the bowl is very finely executed and 
when dipped in glaze and fired, it creates this lace-like 
decoration. The effect of this decoration is particularly 
successful when viewed from the side whilst the interior is 
lit. 

Of the enamelled porcelains, I make mention of lot 37, 
the Yongzheng mark and period famille rose ‘butterflies 
and peonies’ dish despite its damage. It is of a 
particularly rare type and it is extremely finely painted 
to the interior with two butterflies fluttering around a 
branch of flowering peony. This dish comes from the 
private collection of the late Robert Stanley Hope Smith 
who had purchased this from Sotheby’s London in July 
1951. Despite its crack to the interior, it should sell in 
excess of its conservative £3,000-5,000 estimate.  

The most signifiant lot of enamelled Qing porcelain is 
lot 55 the rare pair of Yongzheng mark and period iron-
red and green enamelled ovoid jars. Each depict two 

Lot 29. A very rare white glazed ‘cut through’ ‘lotus’ bowl, 
Qianlong seal mark and period, 13.5cm diameter.  
Estimate £30,000-50,000. 

Lot 14. A rare ochre glaze ‘parrot’ cup, Tang dynasty, 
13cm long. Estimate £30,000-50,000.

Lot 27. The flambé-glazed bottle vase, Qianlong mark and 
period, 17cm high.  
Estimate £8,000-12,000. 



front-facing dragons and four further striding 
ones amidst flame scrolls and above green 
enamelled swirling waves.  They were 
originally purchased from Alfred Speelman 
Ltd, London in June 1968.  

The sale also features a group of furniture 
and works of art that was formed by the 
grandfather of the vendor, who was the 
Assistant Commissioner of the Shanghai 
Police from 1919 to 1928. An interesting lot 
from this collection is lot 84, the very rare  
17th/18th century huanghuali and hongmu 
scholar’s table.  What is particularly notable 
about this is the ‘cracked ice’ foot rest. This 
design element can be seen on the sides of 
open bookcases of the same period.  

Of the later jades, my pick is lot 155, the 
Qianlong period large very pale green ‘stag 
and young’ jade group. This group is 
superbly carved with a larger stag reclining 
with its head turned towards the smaller 
deer. They are intimately linked with a leafy 
sprig with five lingzhi fungus which they 
both clasp in their mouths. The stone is of a 
consistent almost white colour and has some 
russet patches. 

Lot 84. A very rare huanghuali and hongmu scholar’s table, 17th/18th 
century, 110cm wide. Estimate £40,000-60,000. 

Lot 37. A very rare famille rose ‘butterflies and peonies’ dish, 
Yongzheng mark and period, 20cm diameter.  
Estimate £3,000-5,000. 

Lot 55. A pair of very rare iron-red and green enamelled ovoid jars, Yongzheng 
six-character mark and of the period, 18.5cm high.  
Estimate £120,000-150,000. 

Lot 155. A magnificent large very pale green jade ‘stag and young’ group, 
Qianlong period, 19cm long. Estimate £30,000-50,000. 



Highlights from  

Bonhams Knightsbridge  
2 November 2020 
Asian Art 
Photographs ©Bonhams.   

Lot 47. A famille rose baluster vase, Yongzheng 
period, 44cm high. £10,000-15,000

Lot 270. A large blue and white ‘floral’ associated part service, Qianlong period, the 
tureens, 23cm wide. £4,000-6,000. 

Lot 99. A large painted lacquered wood ‘double 
dragon’ storage chest, Tibet, 17th/18th century, 
145cm wide. £3,000-5,000

A painted enamel basin, 18th century, 43cm 
diameter. £5,000-8,000.

Lot 394. A large huanghuali scroll pot, Qing dynasty, 
29.3cm diameter. £4,000-6,000.

Lot 25. A yellow-ground green enamelled ‘dragon 
medallion’ bowl, Kangxi mark and period, 14.3cm 
diameter, 14.3cm diameter. £5,000-8,000.



Highlights from the  
UK Regional Salerooms 
Lyon & Turnbull                  
London, Thursday 5 November 2020.  

    

______________________________________________________________________________________


Woolley & Wallis 
Fine Chinese Paintings & Works of Art 
Salisbury, Tuesday 10 November 2020.             


Lot 25. A rare cinnabar lacquer ‘ruyi cloud’ 
circular box and cover, Qianlong mark and 
period, 21.2cm. Provenance: A South African 
private collection. £6,000-8,000.

Lot 22. A rare mother-of-pearl inlaid black lacquer ‘Pavilion of 
Prince Teng’ screen, Ming dynasty, 16th/17th century, 93cm by 
95.5cm.  
Provenance: William Brown Dunlop, Seton Castle, East 
Lothian, Scotland. £5,000-7,000.

Lot 68. A Green Jade Cong, Neolithic 
period, Liangzhu Culture, 15.3cm 
high. 
Provenance: Far Eastern private 
collection; Ben Janssens Oriental Art, 
March 2019.  £35,000-45,000.

Lot 31. A rare and imperial yellow-ground silk brocade ‘dragon’ panel, Qing dynasty, 
Qianlong period, 46cm by 83cm. 
Provenance: Major General Swanston, acquired in China in 1860.  
£10,000-15000

Lot 46. A large Sino-Tibetan gilt-copper figure of of 
Avalokitesvara, 18th century, 61cm high.  
£8,000-12,000.

Lot 89. A Chinese Langyao bottle 
vase,  chongjingping, 18th century, 
40.6cm high. Estimate £8,000-12,000

Lot 110. A rare wucai ‘boys’ box and cover, 
Wanli mark and period, 18cm high. 
Estimate £30,000-40,000.

Lot 124. A large blanc de chine figure of 
Guanyin, 18th century, 59.5cm high.  
Estimate £15,000-20,000.



Dreweatts  
Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art 
Donnington Priory, Wednesday 11 & Thursday 12 November 2020. 
Dreweatts will be offering a group of jades from a South African collection in their forthcoming sale at 
Donnington Priory. The highlight lots are the two 18th century pale celadon jade horses, one carved as a 
belt buckle (Lot 96 - £4,000-6,000) and the other of the ‘Heavenly Horse’ (Tian Ma) (Lot 98 - £6,000-8,000). 
Another interesting lot from the group is the rare Ming dynasty pale celadon and russet ‘Fish Dragon’ (Lot 
94 - £4,000-6,000).  
_______________________________________________________________________________________


Roseberrys 
Chinese, Japanese & South East Asian Art 
London, Wednesday 11 November 2020. 

Roseberrys of West Norwood, London will be 
offering some archaic bronzes, early pottery and 
Chinese export porcelain from the van Daalen 
Collection. They will be offering around 50 lots 
from their estate and two highlights are depicted 
below.  

Roseberrys will also offered a Bada Shanren from 
the private collection of Edward Osman Bruce 
Cowan, which was acquired in the 1940s.  

Zhu Da (Bada Shanren) (c.1626-1705) 
ink on paper, hanging scroll two birds on a branch, 
35.2cm by 55.3cm. £50,000-80,000. 

A Chinese archaic bronze ritual food vessel, Yu, late 
Shang dynasty, 25.4cm diameter.  
Provenance: Ben Janssens Oriental Art, London, 22 
March 2001. £50,000-£80,000 

A Chinese archaic ritual bronze vessel, Zun, Fu Yi 
mark, early Western Zhou dynasty, 23.2cm high.  
Provenance: Ben Janssens Oriental Art, London, 
2002. £50,000-£80,000 



Chiswick 
London, Wednesday 18 November  
The Chinese Art of Monochrome 

_______________________________________________________________________________________


Lot 26. A pair of miniature cinnabar lacquer cabinets, 
Qing dynasty, 18th/19th century, 64cm high.  
Estimate: £8,000-12,000.

Lot 13. A rare blanc de chine flute, 17th century, 53.5cm 
long. Estimate £1,000-2,000.

Lot 112. A large Dingyao bowl, Song dynasty or later, 24.3cm 
diameter. Provenance: John Sparks Ltd, London according to label.  
Estimate £3,000-5,000.


